on the driver’s and passenger’s lap and shoulder belts to measure dummy torso and pelvic section 

loading. Shoulder belt spool-off was measured for the driver and passenger dummies. The driver 

(position 1) ATD (Serial No. 034) and the right-front passenger (position 2) ATD (Serial No. 035) were 

calibrated prior to this test. 

One hundred and thirty-two (132) channels of data were recorded using a TDAS data 

acquisition system. Appendix A contains Pre and Post-Test Photographs, Appendix B contains the 

Dummy Response data traces, Appendix C contains the Dummy Calibration data, and Appendix D 

contains the Child Restraint System Report.